H.R. No. 1655

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories
- 2 of Terry Paul Busker of Lavon, who passed away on December 20, 2020,
- 3 at the age of 54; and
- WHEREAS, The son of Paul and Judy Busker, Terry Busker was
- 5 born on March 13, 1966, in Freeport, Illinois, and grew up with
- 6 three siblings, Kelly, Penny, and Joey; he attended Glasgow High
- 7 School in Missouri and then answered his nation's call to duty by
- 8 serving in the U.S. Marine Corps from 1984 to 1988; and
- 9 WHEREAS, After concluding his tenure in the military,
- 10 Mr. Busker graduated from the World Wide College of Auctioneering
- 11 and continued his education at North Central Missouri College; he
- 12 later earned a master's degree from Dallas Theological Seminary; in
- 13 the course of his career, he worked at Premium Standard Farms and
- 14 pastored at Faith Family Church in Nevada, Texas; and
- WHEREAS, In all his endeavors, Mr. Busker enjoyed the love
- 16 and support of his wife, Traci, and he took great pride in his sons,
- 17 Lathan and Kyle; and
- WHEREAS, Deeply dedicated to his family, his faith, and his
- 19 country, Terry Busker earned the lasting respect and admiration of
- 20 all who were privileged to know him, and he will be fondly
- 21 remembered and deeply missed; now, therefore, be it
- 22 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 23 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Terry Paul Busker and
- 24 extend sincere condolences to his relatives and many friends; and,

H.R. No. 1655

- 1 be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 3 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 4 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Terry
- 5 Busker.

Sanford Noble

H.R. No. 1655

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1655 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 29, 2021.

Chief Clerk of the House